

Nos. 17-807, 17-897

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONIVAN CRAIG TINGLE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SONNY PERDUE, Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

KEITH MANDAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SONNY PERDUE, Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
ANDREW C. NOLL  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

JOSEPH M. SELLERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600  
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com

*Counsel for the Plaintiff Class*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

DAVID J. FRANTZ  
CONLON, FRANTZ &  
PHELAN  
1740 N Street, NW  
Suite One  
Washington, DC 20036

PHILLIP L. FRAAS  
LAW OFFICES OF  
PHILLIP L. FRAAS  
1455 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20004

SARAH VOGEL  
SARAH VOGEL LAW OFFICE  
P.O. Box 385  
Bismarck, ND 58502

*Counsel for the Plaintiff Class*

MARSHALL L. MATZ  
JOHN G. DILLARD  
OLSSON, FRANK, WEEDA,  
TERMAN, MATZ PC  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20037

*Counsel for Plaintiff Marilyn Keepseagle*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	16
I. This Case Does Not Provide A Proper Vehicle To Consider The Inclusion Of <i>Cy Pres</i> Provisions In Settlement Agreements.....	17
A. Petitioners’ Challenges To The Inclusion Of The <i>Cy Pres</i> Provision Were Both Forfeited And Waived.....	17
B. Petitioners’ Claims Are Neither Jurisdictional Nor Structural. ....	20
C. Petitioners’ Claims Are Meritless In Any Event. ....	24
II. Review Is Not Warranted Because There Is No Circuit Split And This Case’s Fact- Bound Circumstances Are Unlikely To Recur.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	31
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	26
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998).....	26
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Commodity Future Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	21
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	23
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	23
<i>Garcia v. Veneman</i> , 211 F.R.D. 15 (D.D.C. 2002).....	26
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017) .....	25
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28

<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>In re Lupron Marketing &amp; Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003), overruled on other grounds by <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	24
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	23
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	21, 22
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	23
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	21
15 U.S.C. §§ 1691-1691f.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	21

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 21  
28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 21  
28 U.S.C. § 2414 ..... 23, 25, 27  
31 U.S.C. § 1304 ..... 13, 24, 26  
*Claims Resolution Act of 2010*, Pub. L. No.  
111-291, § 201, 124 Stat. 3064, 3070-73 ..... 26  
*Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008*,  
Pub. L. No. 110-246, § 14012, 122 Stat. 1651,  
2210 ..... 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Availability of Judgment Fund in Cases Not  
Involving a Money Judgment Claim, 13 Op.  
O.L.C. 98 (1989)..... 25  
4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class  
Actions* (5th ed. 2014)..... 25, 30, 32
